

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING FUNDING AWARD FROM THE US AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT - STATE AND LOCAL AID PROGRAM (FEDERAL AID) TO NEVADA COUNTY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$19,376,239 FOR FISCAL YEAR 20/21 THROUGH 23/24 AND AUTHORIZE CEO TO SIGN NECESSARY DOCUMENTS FOR FUNDING AWARD AND REPORTING

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2020, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors passed and adopted Resolution 20-063, proclaiming a local emergency in Nevada County due to rapid spread of COVID-19 in a growing number of countries, including the United States, and the potential introduction of COVID-19 in the County of Nevada; and

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2020, the Governor of California issued a statewide Executive Order, N-33-20, which required Californians to remain at their home or place of residence, except as necessary to carry out essential activities; and

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic has had continued impacts to the economic well being of the local community and the County has continued to provide an on-going response to this pandemic locally; and

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2021, the President of the United States signed into law the American Rescue Plan Act ("ARP"), which included \$362 billion in federal fiscal recovery aid to state and local governments (State and Local Aid), including \$65.1 billion direct aid to counties; and

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2021 the US Treasury issued funding allocations for State and Local Aid of which the funding allocation award to Nevada County is \$19,376,239; and

WHEREAS, in order to receive the State and Local Aid funding allocation the County must complete the Acceptance of Award documentation and provide to the US Treasury; and

WHEREAS, as a condition of acceptance of the State and Local Aid, Nevada County will be required to provide periodic reporting to the US Treasury on the uses (expenditures) of said funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, hereby directs the following:

- 1. Accept the American Rescue Plan Act State and Local Aid of \$19,376,239 for FY 2020/21 through FY 2023/24.
- 2. The County Executive Officer, or her designee, is the authorized representative of the County of Nevada for the purpose administering documents related to accepting the ARP funds defined herein as well as reporting on the ARP funds.

Funds to be deposited into revenue account: 1111-10206-2721000 446030